
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Fraser, Horton, Jeffries, King, 

McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair) and Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 15 July 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F032) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee meeting held on Monday 24 June 2013. 
 
 



 

 

3. Public Participation/Other Speakers   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 12 July 2013.  Members of the public can speak 
on agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 

4. Attendance of new Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance 
& Customer Services - Discussion around Priorities & 
Challenges   
 

The new Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Customer 
Services will attend the meeting to speak to the Committee on his 
priorities and challenges for the forthcoming year. 
 
 

5. Monitoring the Workforce Strategy 2012-15  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

This report updates Members on progress in relation to the  
Workforce Strategy 2012-15 since the last report was presented to 
this committee in January this year. This update is a report of 
related work in the six months, from January to June 2013.  
 
 

6. Night Time Economy - Briefing On Key Issues for Potential 
Review  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

This report presents a briefing paper on the key issues Members 
may wish to consider for developing the ‘night time economy’ as a 
potential theme for review taking into account the responsibilities of 
the whole scrutiny function.  

[Added to online agenda following meeting, examples of key areas that each 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee could review in relation to improving the 
night-time economy)] 

 
7. Workplan 2013/14  (Pages 27 - 28) 

 

To consider the Committee’s work plan for the 2013/14 municipal 
year. 
 
 



 

 

8. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061  
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
•
[...]
�����;�3������8�
�
������9� ���5	�1�2��3���1�	1��0�����4�����������:��

0�	
���	��4���"#�D#$������53����3	8�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��������	���.����3�*��43�	�
F�4��������6���3	��2�3��G8""�5��3�2������4�2�3��H8 G�5�I8�

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

  
 

 
 

Corporate and Scrutiny and Management Committee   15 July 2013 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Customers & Employees 

 
MONITORING THE WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2012-15 

 
Summary 
 

1. To provide Members with a progress report on the Workforce Strategy 
2012-15 since the last report to this committee in January this year. 
This update is a report of related work in the six months, from January 
to June 2013.  

 
Background 
 

2. The Workforce Strategy 2012-15 was approved at a meeting of Cabinet 
in April 2012 and was launched to staff in May 2012.  

 
3. The Workforce Strategy is premised on ensuring ‘the Council has the 

right people, with the right skills, in the right places, at the right time to 
deliver the right services to our customers’.   It sets out the strategic 
priorities for the development of the Council’s workforce, and how core 
competencies will be delivered through the following priority areas: 
 
Skills and Behaviours Development – we want to encourage our 
managers to be visionary and ambitious, and lead, develop, and 
motivate their teams to deliver our services effectively in challenging 
times. We want to be seen to be valuing flexibility, innovation, and 
decision-making and at all times excellent customer service. 
 
Recruitment and Retention – we want to recruit and retain a 
workforce with the skills and values we need, to promote jobs and 
careers as an employer of choice, and identify, develop and motivate 
talent. We are committed to promoting equality and diversity and to 
actively challenging and addressing accessibility barriers and issues 
faced by some groups of staff. 

 
Pay, Reward and Recognition – we want to provide a fair and flexible 
reward package within the current financial constraints and ensure 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



fairness across all groups of employees. We will recognise great work 
and ideas through rewarding staff that do well and are high performers.   
 
Wellbeing and Engagement – we want to be an organisation where 
risks are managed sensibly and proportionately to ensure the levels of 
accidents and incidents of occupational ill health are as low as possible. 
We will actively promote and manage our staff’s wellbeing so that 
people feel cared for cared for and valued.  
 
Performance and Change – we want to work in an organisation that 
can transform quickly and effectively, that is highly productive and 
focussed on achievement that values and engages with employees and 
has a culture that is collaborative, innovative, inclusive and creative. 
 

Governance Arrangements 
 

4. The Workforce Strategy Steering Group oversees the delivery of the 
Workforce Strategy action plan, and is chaired by an Assistant Director 
from City & Environmental Services. The group which is made up of 
senior managers from across the council meets quarterly to set and 
review progress against the action plan. 

 
Progress January – June 2013 
 
Skills and Behaviours Development 
 

5. The ‘From Service to City’ programme was launched in July 2012, 
aimed at developing the leadership skills of senior managers. The 
programme is supported with action learning sets, mentoring and a 
volunteering programme and is intended to challenge managers to 
think differently, to be more open to different ways of working, to 
innovate and be creative in their approach to problem solving. The 
programme is delivered internally and at very low cost making use of 
free venues and speakers and working across professional networks.  

 
6. The programme concludes in July 2013, when a formal evaluation will 

be undertaken and plans are already in place for Phase Two of the 
programme. These include a Master Class programme
[...]
esigning a wellbeing portal that signposts 
employees to suitable organisations/advice to help improve their 
wellbeing. This was launched in February 2013 and has proved very 
popular with employees.   

12. Human Resources (HR)  has also developed guidance for managers 
to support staff who are victims of domestic violence in response to an 
increase in reported incidents to the Police.  

13.  Both HR and the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Team also continue to 
post health and wellbeing messages to staff through the year including 

Page 11



recent messages to raise awareness about Heart Disease and 
Glaucoma.   

Engagement 

14. The Council has hosted a very successful Volunteering Fair in June 
2013.  HR worked in partnership with the Communities and Equalities 
Team and hosted the fair at West Offices, which attracted of variety of 
charity exhibitors and 150+ staff attended.  There are plans to host a 
second event at Hazel Court later in the year.      

15. Consultation with the trade unions on a new Engagement Framework 
is well underway, and should conclude with a new agreed framework 
in the next few months.  

16. HR has worked with the Chief Executive’s Office on a series of Staff 
Roadshows designed to engage staff on cultural change, a report on 
the events is being prepared by postgraduate students of Human 
Resources Management from the University of York, who are 
evaluating the events on behalf of the Council as part of their 
coursework. Finally, a council wide staff survey is underway, as part of 
the commitment to survey staff opinions every two years, the analysis 
of the results of which should be known by August.              

Pay and Reward   

Pay & Reward 

17. The Council adopted the Living Wage of £7.45 per hour from April 
2013. The council, along with the University of York St John and the 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation are all taking part in research by the 
University of York Economics department into the impact of Living 
Wage on 
[...]
prepare the workforce to deliver future transformation 

and efficiency programmes and to be able to respond to current 
spending and government policy change; 

b. Inability to achieve the ‘Core Capabilities’ priorities in the Council 
Plan 2011-15; 

c. Failure to meet equalities legislation; 
d. Failure to respond to changing customer service needs. 

 
Recommendations 

 
30. Members are asked to: 

 
a. note progress made against the Workforce Strategy in the six 

months, January to June 2013;   

Page 14



b. agree a six monthly update in December  2013 which will include 
a review of achievements and details of the agreed 2013-15 
priorities going forward. 

 
Reason:  To ensure Members are kept informed of progress against the 

   Workforce Strategy 2012-15. 
 
 

Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Tracy Walters 
Head of Strategic 
Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development   
Tel No: 07538 744150 

Pauline Stuchfield  
Assistant Director, Customer & People 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business Support 
Services 
 
Report Approved √ Date 

4.7.13 
 

 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Corporate Scrutiny Management Committee
 
Report of the Assistant Director: Governance & ICT

 

Night Time Economy 

Summary 

1. This report presents a briefing paper on the key issues Members
may wish to consider for developing the ‘night time economy’ as a 
potential theme for review taking into account the responsibilities of 
the whole scrutiny function

Background 

2. At its meeting on 24 June 2013, this Committee considered and 
expressed interest in developing a theme around the night time 
economy worthy of ‘corporate review’, in terms of its connection to 
a number of the Council’s current key priorities in its Council Plan 
2011-2015. 

3. Annex A to this report draws out a range of issues in r
objective and highlights some key areas for Members to ‘scrutinise’ 
and scope further if they wish to do so

Consultation  

4. Relevant officers have been consulted on the preparation of Annex 
A and the issues raised are a collaborative respon
burgeoning agenda of the issues surrounding the ‘night time 
economy’ in York

5. The Chair of this Committee plans to discuss the new initiative of 
developing a core theme across all scrutiny at a meeting of all 
Chairs/Vice-Chairs on 11 July, with a
engagement across scrutiny for this approach. Developing the 
‘night time economy’ in York would be the first of these approaches.  
One other such potential theme is mental health services, proposed 
by Councillors Douglas and Wiseman

  

  

Corporate Scrutiny Management Committee 15 July

Assistant Director: Governance & ICT 

Night Time Economy – Briefing On Key Issues for Potential Review

presents a briefing paper on the key issues Members
may wish to consider for developing the ‘night time economy’ as a 
potential theme for review taking into account the responsibilities of 
the whole scrutiny function.  

At its meeting on 24 June 2013, this Committee considered and 
interest in developing a theme around the night time 

economy worthy of ‘corporate review’, in terms of its connection to 
a number of the Council’s current key priorities in its Council Plan 

Annex A to this report draws out a range of issues in r
objective and highlights some key areas for Members to ‘scrutinise’ 
and scope further if they wish to do so.  

Relevant officers have been consulted on the preparation of Annex 
A and the issues raised are a collaborative response to the 
burgeoning agenda of the issues surrounding the ‘night time 
economy’ in York. 

The Chair of this Committee plans to discuss the new initiative of 
developing a core theme across all scrutiny at a meeting of all 

Chairs on 11 July, with a view to embedding wide 
engagement across scrutiny for this approach. Developing the 
‘night time economy’ in York would be the first of these approaches.  
One oth
[...]
has the option to choose how to conduct this 
review.  Some options are set out for consideration in paragraphs 7 
to 9 above.  

Council Plan 2011-2015 

12. The theme of this potential scrutiny work would contribute actively 
to the following priorities identified by the Council in its Plan for 
2011-15: 

• Create jobs and grow the economy; 
• Build strong communities; 
• Get York moving; and  
• Protect the environment 

 
 Implications 

13. There are no known resource or other implications associated with 
the recommendations in this report. If Members proceed to 
scrutinise this theme, then, clearly, the associated implications with 
the work would need to be drawn out as the scrutiny proceeded. 

Risk Management 
 

14. In compliance with the Council’s Risk Management Strategy there 
are no risks associated with the contents of this report. 

Page 19



 

Recommendations 

15. Members are asked to consider; 

(a)  whether they wish to adopt a themed scrutiny on the ‘night time 
economy in York’; 

(b) identifying a key focus and primary objectives; and  

(c) what approach would be appropriate  

Reason: In order to ensure effective scrutiny of key Council priorities.  
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01904 551030 
 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director: Governance & ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 05/07/2013 

 
    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected: All  ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – briefing note on ‘night time economy in York’. 

Page 20



Annex A 

 

Briefing on York’s Evening and Night-Time Economy for Scrutiny 
Management Committee  

Overview 

• The evening and night time economy of York supports many 
businesses and jobs in the city centre. This includes 2 cinemas, 2 
theatres, 7 ghost walks, 103 bars and pu
[...]
able 
outcomes in order to  
improve the evening 
and night –time 
economy and 
develop an overall 
vision for what the 
evening & night time 
economy will look 
like in five years time  

 

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee Work Plan for 2013-14 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
15 July 2013 
@ 5pm 

1. Attendance of new Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance & Customer Services – 
Discussion around Priorities & Challenges 

2. Bi-annual Workforce Strategy 2012-15 Monitoring Report(PS) 
3. Briefings on Potential Themed Topics – Night Time Economy 
4. Workplan 2013/14 

9 September 
2013 @ 5pm 
 

1.  Draft Annual Overview & Scrutiny Report for 2011/12 
2.  Procurement Strategy Update 
3. Further detailed briefing on Council’s Journey to Excellence in Equalities (CC) (Possible 
Attendee from another Local Authority, demonstrating good progress towards ‘Excellence’) 

4.  Workplan 2013/14 (inc. verbal update on ongoing scrutiny reviews) 
11 November 
2013 @ 5pm 
 

1.   Workplan 2013/14 (inc. verbal update on ongoing scrutiny review) 

13 January 
2014@ 5pm 
 

1. Bi-annual Workforce Strategy 2012-15 Monitoring Report (PS) 
2. Scrutiny Support Budget Monitoring Report (DS) 
3. Update on implementation of recommendations arising from Managing Staff Sickness Absence 
Review and Community Engagement Review 

4. Final Report for Scrutiny Review  
5. Workplan 2013/14 inc. verbal updates on any ongoing reviews 

10 March 2014 
@ 5pm 

1. Final Report for Scrutiny Review No.2 
2. Workplan 2013/14 inc. verbal updates on any ongoing reviews 

7 April 2014 @ 
5pm 

1.  Attendance of  Cabinet Member for Corporate Services – End of Year Update 
2.  Draft Workplan for 2014/15 & Discussion re Possible Scrutiny Topics for coming Municipal Year 
3.  Workplan 2012/13  

12 May 2014 
@ 5pm 

1.  Workplan 2013/14 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Topic Submitted by Cllr Anna Semlyen 
 
Supporting Staff Health – with particular reference to West Offices 
 
Is the CYC following best practice at supporting staff health and well being, 
especially at West Offices? What more could be done to ensure a healthy 
workforce?  Especially given the high absenteeism rate (is it 11%?). Sick 
officers are both expensive and inefficient.  
 
Currently each officer is on average off for 6 weeks sick pa and this has got to 
improve!  For instance with workstation set ups and ergonomics, tuition on 
proper hand washing methods, advice on taking half hour breaks from their 
desks at lunchtime, on site health classes e.g. at lunchtime or after work, 
stress management advice, lifting and handling courses, work plan 
management so that people don’t do 70 hour working weeks, organised 
health walks at lunchtime, on site massage and health treatments etc.   For 
instance John Lewis gives each staff member a budget of £300 to spend on 
health classes. CPP paid half the costs of their staff to do on site yoga 
classes. 
 
The latest evidence based research from randomised controlled trials found 
specialist Yoga for Healthy Lower Backs classes are, lesson for lesson, the 
most effective and cost effective treatment option for chronic low back pain 
(the most likely cause for work absenteeism).   
 
Research found 8.5 fewer days off work per year with this intervention having 
a cost effectiveness likelihood of 97% likely to pay for itself when bought by 
the individual or employer. Yet, with 11% staff absenteeism, with probably a 
high proportion of this due to low back pain, we are still sending CYC staff 
with back pain to the hospital for occupational health/physio which is both 
less effective and more costly.  
 
HR Response to Topic Submission 
In response to the figures quoted by Cllr Semlyen in her topic submission, HR 
have provided the following extract from the Q4 2012/13 HR Management 
Information Digest  detailing the m
[...]
ing 
Assistants, which we are fully aware of, and which Mark’s teams work with 
managers in those service areas to minimise risk. Lesley Sharp in the Health, 
Safety and Wellbeing Team is leading on the council’s wellbeing agenda for 
HR, and would be happy to share her plans for this year, but I don’t feel that 
there’s mileage in having another review.” 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	5 Monitoring the Workforce Strategy 2012-15
	6 Night Time Economy - Briefing On Key Issues for Potential Review
	Annex A - Briefing on York™s Evening and Night-Time Economy
	Night Time Economy theme Topic Suggestions table

	7 Workplan 2013/14
	Topic Submitted by Cllr  Semlyen (added to online agenda)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 15 July 2013 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Fraser, Horton, 
Jeffries, King, McIlveen, Potter, Runciman 
(Vice-Chair) and Steward 

In Attendance Councillors Semlyen and Williams   

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda. No further interests 
were declared. 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 24 June 2013 be 
approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record subject to the following 
amendment: 

 
 Minute 4 – The Council’s Journey to 

Excellence in Equalities – in the penultimate 
paragraph, the deletion of the words ‘about the 
continuing use of the term “disabled people”’ 
and its replacement with ‘terms used in the 
report’ ‘that disabled people continued to be 
termed’. 

 
[As amended at the CSMC meeting on 9 September 2013] 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
and one Member of Council had also requested to speak.  
 



 

 

Mr Hopwood spoke to support evidence based research and 
decision making, providing a number of examples and stressing 
the importance of this research to those making decisions. 
Whilst recognising budget cutbacks he reiterated support for Cllr 
Semlyen’s proposed scrutiny review on this subject, in an effort 
to improve the quality of decision making within the authority. 
 
Councillor Semlyen also spoke in support of evidence based 
decision making and the researching of best practice. 
Confirming that this would provide the most effective and cost 
effective decision making. She went on to present her 
suggested topic for the support of staff health and well being, 
with particular reference to lower back pain and supporting staff 
health at West Offices. 
 
Consideration was given to an information sheet in support of 
the topic, circulated at the meeting, which provided further 
details in relation to absenteeism and research regarding health 
interventions having cost effective results. The HR and Officers 
responses in respect of the topic submission were also reported 
which confirmed that stress appeared to be a bigger factor and 
that, in their view, no review was required on this topic. It was 
pointed out that future occupational health procurement would 
focus on the wellbeing of employees. 
 

10. ATTENDANCE OF NEW CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE, 
PERFORMANCE & CUSTOMER SERVICES - DISCUSSION 
AROUND PRIORITIES & CHALLENGES  
 
The new Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Customer Services attended the meeting and presented his 
priorities for the forthcoming year. 
 
He spoke about the changes made to his portfolio area which 
now included corporate communications and Emergency 
Planning in order to provide joined up business continuity. He 
reported the main areas of interest as: 
 
Budget 2013/14 
The delivery of the 6 Council priorities had been delivered on 
budget. Although not without difficulties the year end had been 
under spent by £84k. Reference was made to the likely 
reductions in central government funding and continued 
pressures on resources against the rising demand for services. 
 



 

 

The 2 year budget had already been set and it was hoped to 
continue with 2 year budgets in the future. A saving of £11m 
had already made with an additional £8m saving proposed for 
2015/16.  
 
Comprehensive Spending Review 
It was understood that the New Homes Bonus would be top 
sliced meaning a reduction of around £1m for the city. 
 
Capital Budget 
A different approach was being undertaken on next year’s 
budget, looking at large scale spending challenging those areas 
and to how services could be delivered differently.  
 
Reference to the reprofiling of funds, part of which included 
delays in DfT approval for the Access York scheme. The West 
Offices development was however still expected to be under 
spent and on time, a significant achievement. 
 
Customer Services 
Confirmed that his focus was on the important priority of 
customer contact and the enhancement of the authority’s 
reputation.  
 
Performance Monitoring 
Reference to the overview and monitoring role which the 
Scrutiny Committee could provide in this area, receiving and 
overseeing performance figures to ensure a continued focus. 
 
Financial Inclusion 
This was an important part of the portfolio with the delivery of 
the Strategy on which the previous Cabinet Member had worked 
hard to improve. 
 
Members thanked the Cabinet Member for his report and went 
on to question a number of areas including: 
 

• Concerns regarding public contact with the Council, 
questioned whether this was an issue or a trend. The 
Cabinet Member confirmed that, following recent benefit 
changes and staff turnover problems had been 
encountered, however it was hoped that this was short 
term. 



 

 

• An examination of the impact of the delivery of the 
Financial Inclusion Strategy should be considered as a 
corporate issue. 

• Call Centre, questioned ring back facilities and Customer 
Centre etiquette. It was confirmed that lessons could be 
learnt from other good service providers. 

• Questioned whether a 2 year budget was prudent 
financially. Confirmed that this provided a degree of 
predictability for all. 

Officers pointed out that, although other Scrutiny Committees 
received performance information, the CSMC had previously 
made a decision not to receive these details owing to the 
corporate nature of the Committee. 
 
Members discussed how and when this information could be 
presented to future meetings to ensure current information to 
enable value to be added to the overview. 
 
Following further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: That performance information be presented to 

future meetings of the Committee on an 
exceptions basis to include both those 
showing under and over performance. 

 
REASON: To provide an overview and update the 

Committee on the latest financial and 
performance position for the 2013/14 financial 
year.  

 
11. MONITORING THE WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2012-15  

 
Consideration was given to a progress report on the 2012-15 
Workforce Strategy, for the six months January to June 2013, 
following the report to Committee in January. 
 
The Assistant Director, Customer and People, reported on 
progress and future proposals in the development of the 
Council’s workforce in the following priority areas: 
 

• Skills and behaviours development 
• Recruitment and retention 
• Pay, reward and recognition 



 

 

• Wellbeing and engagement and  
• Performance and change 

 
Members questioned a number of points in relation to the report, 
including: 
 

• FERA reference in paragraph 23 of the report, confirmed 
as the Food and Environment Research Agency. 
Concerns raised at inclusion of acronyms in reports. 
Reference made to corporate style in their use which 
should be used in reports. 

• The guidance for managers to support staff who were 
victims of domestic violence, in response to an increase in 
reported incidents to the Police. 

• Work experience placements and the potential to increase 
these. Officers referred to the need for meaningful work 
experience and to the impact on services as placements 
were concentrated over a short period of time.  

• ‘From Service to City’ and Skills and Behaviours 
Development programmes suggested evaluation at 
September meeting of the Committee. 

• Need for generic traineeships/apprenticeships as 
specialisation reinforced the silo approach. Officers 
confirmed these comments had been noted. 

• Support for report back on the results of the recent Staff 
Survey and Peer Review. 

 
RESOLVED:        i) That the progress made against the    

Workforce Strategy in the six months 
between January to June 2013 be noted.   

 
ii) That a six monthly update be provided to 

the Committee in January 2014, to 
include a review of achievements and 
details of the agreed 2013-15 priorities 
going forward. 

 
REASON: To ensure Members are kept informed of 

progress against the Workforce Strategy 2012-
15. 

 
 
 



 

 

12. NIGHT TIME ECONOMY - BRIEFING ON KEY ISSUES FOR 
POTENTIAL REVIEW  
 
Members considered a proposal made by Cllr Douglas to 
introduce an overall theme for scrutiny review in this municipal 
year. The suggestion made was that each of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s would carry out a review specific to their 
individual terms of reference, which collectively would result in 
recommendations for improvement on an agreed theme.  
 
The Chair confirmed the proposal had already been discussed 
at a recent Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs meeting, and that 
two topics had been suggested  - Night Time Economy and 
Mental Health. 
 
A report on the ‘night time economy’ as a potential theme was 
presented and Officers  circulated a list of example topics each 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee might choose to review – a 
copy was republished with the online agenda. 
 
The Committee indicated their support for this themed approach 
and, requested that each Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
carry out an appropriate review and present their draft final 
reports to the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
in March 2014. The Committee agreed that this would give them 
sufficient time to collate the findings and recommendations from 
each of the reviews into one report to go to Cabinet before the 
end of the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED:       i) That the Committee agreed to pilot a 

themed approach to scrutiny in this 
municipal year. 

 
ii)    That the theme adopted be on the 

‘night time economy in York’. 
 

iii) That the findings of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees be 
reported back to CSMC for inclusion 
in a final report, for presentation to 
Cabinet in May 2014. 

 
REASON: In order to ensure effective scrutiny of key 

Council priorities. 
 



 

 

13. WORKPLAN 2013/14  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2013/14 municipal year. It was confirmed that it had been 
decided, at the Committee’s last meeting, not to proceed with 
the topic on evidence based decision making and this was 
reiterated at the meeting. Further consideration was given to the 
topic suggested, earlier in the meeting, on Staff Wellbeing and 
the Cabinet Members suggestion on Performance Monitoring. 
 
Following responses received from Officers and further 
discussion it was agreed not to pursue the suggested topic on 
Staff Wellbeing. 
 
RESOLVED:   i) That the 2013/14 work plan be received and 

noted subject to the following amendments 
and additions: 

 
11 November 2013 - Additions 

• Staff Survey Results 
• Update on the Implementation of 
recommendations arising from Managing 
Sickness Absence Review and 
Community Engagement Review 
(brought forward from 13 January 2014 
meeting) 

 
10 March 2014 

• Night Time Economy Report. 
 

ii) That following further discussion with 
Officers as to the most relevant time for the 
Committee to examine quarterly 
performance reports this work be fed into 
the Committee’s programme of work for the 
2013/14 municipal year. 

 
REASON: To provide an overview of the Committee’s 

work for the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 


